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Accused Labay prays for a reconsideration of the Court's
Resolution promulgated on December 5,2017, which denied his
motion to quash Informations.

In his subject motion, accused Labay argues that the
Informations forviolation ofSection 3(e)ofR.A.No.3019 should
be quashed because they charge more than one (1) offense.
According to him, the followingfindings of the Court effectively
lead to the conclusion that the said Informations charge other
offenses: (1)the Information for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.
No. 3019 contain averments which may refer to the essential
elements of other offenses but the said averments describe only
the individual participation or acts of the accused; and (2) the
allegation of conspiracy is sufficiently averred.3 He also claims
that contrary to the Court's findings the elements ofviolation of
Sections 3(a), 3(b), 3(g),3(h), 3m ofR. A.No. 3019 and violation
ofR.A. No. 9184 are alleged in the same Informations.4 Insofar
as the Information for malversation through falsification is
concerned, accused Labay argues that the said Information
does not aver the acts or omissions constituting the offense
charged because it "merely accuses accused Labay as
conspiring with the other accused public officers to
misappropriate public funds by means of falsifying." Allegedly,
it fails to describe how he committed the alleged malversation
through falsification.s Finally, accused Labay contends that
other than the generic averment and conclusion in the
Information that the accused public officer "while in the
performance of their administrative and/or official functions,
conspiring with one another, and with private individuals,"
there is no definitive act/ s to show how he conspired with the
other accused or he knew of, or agreed, to commit the felony.6

On January 16, 2018, the prosecution filed its opposition
to the subject motion. It claims that the arguments of accused
Labay are substantially, if not exactly, the same as those
arguments he raised in his motion to quash Information, which
the Court had already judiciously resolved in its assailed
Resolution. It argues that accused Labay cannot deny the fact
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that the Informations allege the essential elements of violation
of Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019 as well as malversation and
malversation through falsification. It further argues that the
Informations clearly identify accused Labay as the one who
operated and/ or controlled the non-governmental organization
(NGO)known as the Farmerbusiness Development Corporation
(FDC)which acted as the project-partner and ultimate recipient
of the public funds from the Priority Development Assistance
Fund (PDAF). Thus, accused Labay cannot simply feign
ignorance that he could not gather from the same Informations
how he could have conspired with the other accused.7

An examination of the subject motion shows that accused
Labay raises in the present motion for reconsideration the same
issues which he raised in his motion to quash the Informations
against him, i.e., sufficiency of the Informations, sufficiency of
the allegation of conspiracy on the same Informations and the
alleged multiple charges in one (1) Information. These issues
have been considered and thoroughly passed upon by the Court
in its assailed Resolution, to wit:8

I. The Informations sufficiently
charge the offenses of violation
of Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019
and the felonies of malversation
and malversation through
falsification.

It is axiomatic that a complaint or information must
state every single fact necessary to constitute the offense
charged; otherwise, a motion to dismiss or to quash on
the ground that the complaint or information charges no
offense may be properly sustained. The fundamental
test in determining whether a motion to quash7/

7 pp. 566-569, Vol. II, Record
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be sustained based on this ground is whether the
facts alleged, if hypothetically admitted, will
establish the essential elements of the offense as
defined in the law.Extrinsic matters or evidence aliunde
are not considered. The test does not require absolute
certainty as to the presence ofthe elements of the offense;
otherwise, there would no longer be any need for the
Prosecution to proceed to trial.

In Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-0642 to 0643,
the Informations charge the accused-movant, together
with the other accused, with violation of Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019. Except for the amount, the two (2)
Informations similarly read:

As defined by law, the elements of violation of
Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019 are as follows:

1. that the accused must be a public officer
discharging administrative, judicial, or
official functions (or a private individual
acting in conspiracy with such public
officers);

2. that he acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, or inexcusable
negligence; and

3. that his action caused any undue injury
to any party, including the government, or
giving any private party unwarranted
benefits, advantage, or preference in the
discharge of his functions.

An examination of the Informations for violation of
Section 3(e)ofR.A.No.3019 reveals that they contain the
requisite factual averments of the elements of the
offenses charged. They sufficiently allege that accused
public officers conspired with one another, and with
accused Labay and other accused private individuals, in
causing undue injury to the government and giving
unwarranted benefit and advantage to accused Labay
and other accused private individuals through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith and/ or gross inexcusable
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negligence. This was purportedly realized by diverting
accused Cagas IV's PDAF allocation into the accused-
movant's control instead of implementing the PDAF-
funded projects, which turned out to be a non-existent
project.

The Informations for malversation through
falsification and malversation, respectively read:

Malversation is penalized under Article 21 7 of the
RPC. It has the following elements:

2. he has custody or control of the
funds or property by reason of the duties of
his office;

3. the funds or property are public
funds or property for which he is
accountable; and, most importantly,

4. he has appropriated, taken,
misappropriated or consented, or, through
abandonment or negligence, permitted another
person to take them.

Falsification of documents under paragraph 1,
Article 172 in relation to Article 171 of the RPC refers to
falsification by a private individual, or a public officer or
employee who did not take advantage of his official
position, of public, private, or commercial documents.
The elements of falsification of documents under
paragraph 1, Article 172 of the RPC are as follows:

1. that the offender IS a private
individual or a public officer or employee
who did not take advantage of his official

Position~ ~
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2. that he committed any of the acts of
falsification enumerated in Article 171 of
the RPC;and

3. that the falsification was committed
In a public, official or commercial
document.

Again, a facial examination of the Informations for
malversation through falsification and malversation
shows that they are regular on their face as they
sufficiently aver the elements of the crimes charged, to
wit:

1. The accused are public officers who
conspired with accused private individuals;

2. Accused Cagas IV funded the said
livelihood project through his PDAF over
which he had control; and

~
3. The accused public officers
appropriated, took, misappropriated or
consented, or through abandonment or
negligence allowed accused private
individuals to take public funds.

The following additional allegation in the
Information for malversation through falsification reads:

That the said private individuals falsified
the acknowledgment receipts, official receipts,
delivery receipts, disbursement vouchers and
certificate of service rendered "to falsely make it
appear that FDC undertook and completed the
livelihood project to secure the release of the
retention money amounting to at least SIX
HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS
(Php600,000000//
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The above averments clearly further show how
falsification was used as a means to commit
malversation.

Accused Labay, however, insists that the said
Information for malversation through falsification does
not specify which mode of falsification under Article 171
of the RPCwas committed.

The Court finds the argument bereft ofmerit.

As discussed earlier, the Information in Criminal
Case No. SB-17-CRM-0644 charges malversation
through falsification of documents under paragraph 1,
Article 172, in relation to Article 171 of the RPC, or
falsification by a private individual, or a public officer or
employee who did not take advantage of his official
position, of public, private, or commercial documents.

At any rate, the fact that the Information for
malversation through falsification does not specify the
mode of falsification alleged to have been committed by
the accused-movant is not controlling in determining the
charge against him. What is decisive is that the said
Information sufficiently alleges all the elements of
malversation through falsification.

Indeed, the Supreme Court has clarified in several
cases that the designation of the offense, by making
reference to the section or subsection of the statute
punishing it, is not controlling. What actually determines
the nature and character of the crime charged are the
facts alleged in the information.

In Layosa, which involved a prosecution for estafa,
the High Court held that. "any error in the Information,
with regard to the specification of the particular mode of
estafa, allegedly committed by petitioners will not result
in its invalidation because the allegations therein
sufficiently inform petitioners that they are being charged
with estafa through falsification of public document." It
further held:

The Revised Rules of CTiminal Procedure
provides that an information shall be deemed
sufficient if it states, among others, the
designation of the offense givenby the statute and _I
the acts of omissionscomplainedor fi1J ~ 1
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constituting the offense. However, the Court has
clarified in several cases that the designation of
the offense, by making reference to the section or
subsection of the statute punishing, it is not
controlling; what actually determines the nature
and character of the crime charged are the facts
alleged in the information. The Court's ruling in
U.S. v. Lim San is instructive:

Notwithstanding the
apparent contradiction between
caption and body, we believe that we
ought to say and hold that the
characterization of the crime by the
fiscal in the caption of the
information is immaterial and
purposeless, and that the facts
stated in the body of the pleading
must determine the crime of which
the defendant stands charged and for
which he must be tried. The
establishment of this doctrine is
permitted by the Code of Criminal
Procedure, and is thoroughly in
accord with common sense and with
the requirements of plain justice ....

From a legal point of view, and
in a very real sense, it is of no
concern to the accused what is the
technical name of the crime ofwhich
he stands charged. It in no way aids
him in a defense on the merits. gl

Whatever its purpose may be,
its result is to enable the accused to
vex the court and embarrass the
administration of justice by setting
up the technical defense that the
crime set forth in the body of the
information and proved in the trial is
not the crime characterized by the
fiscal in the caption of the
information. That to which his
attention should be directed, and in
which he, above all things else,
should be most interested, are the
facts alleged. The real question is not
did he commit a crime given in the
law some technical and specific
name,but did he performthe a"/7
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alleged in the body of the information
in the manner therein set forth. If he
did, it is of no consequence to him,
either as a matter of procedure or of
substantive right, how the law
denominates the crime which those
acts constitute. The designation of
the crime by name in the caption of
the information from the facts alleged
in the body of that pleading is a
conclusion of law made by the fiscal.
In the designation of the crime the
accused never has a real interest
until the trial has ended. For his full
and complete defense he need not
know the name of the crime at all. It
is of no consequence whatever for the
protection of his substantial rights.
The real and important question to
him is, "Did you perform the acts
alleged in the manner alleged?" not,
"Did you commit a crime named
murder?" If he performed the acts
alleged, in the manner, stated, the
law determines what the name of the
crime is and fIxes the penalty
therefore. It is the province of the
court alone to say what the crime is
or what it is named ....

II. The Informations in SB-17-
CRM-0642 and 0643 charge
only one (1) offense of violation
of Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019

As a general rule, a complaint or information must
charge only one offense; otherwise, the same is defective.
The rationale behind this rule prohibiting duplicitous
complaints or informations is to give the accused the
necessary knowledge of the charge against him and
enable him to sufficiently prepare for his defense. The
State should not heap upon the accused two (2)or more
charges which might confuse him in his defense. Non-
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duplicitous complaint or Information under Rule 117 of
the Rules on Criminal Procedure and the accused may
raise the same in a motion to quash before he enters his
plea. Otherwise, the defect is deemed waived.

Moreover, the Information must sufficiently allege
the acts or omissions complained of to inform a person of
common understanding what offense he is being charged
with - in other words the elements of the crime must be
clearly stated.

A careful examination of the earlier quoted
Informations in SB-17-CRM-0642 to 0643 shows that
they charge only the offense for violation of Section 3(e)
of R.A.No. 3019 because they clearly allege the elements
of the said offense.

While the Informations for violation of Section 3(e)
of R.A. No. 3019 contain averments which may refer to
the essential elements of other offenses, the said
averments, particularly in paragraphs (a) to (f), describe
only the individual participation or acts of the accused in
causing undue injury to the government and/ or giving
unwarranted benefits and advantage to the accused
private individuals. In fact, the Informations clearly state
that the accused "acting with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith and/ or gross inexcusable negligence, did then
and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally cause
undue injury to the government and/or giveunwarranted
benefits and advantage to said private individuals in the
amount of at least SIX HUNDREDTHOUSANDPESOS
(PhP600,OOO.OO)more or less, through the following
acts: xxx xxx xxx."

At any rate, a perusal of the Informations for
violation of Section 3(e)ofR.A. No. 3019 shows that they
do not allege all of the elements of the other offenses
which, according to the accused-movant, are also being
charged in one Information only.

Notably, the element of a violation of Section 3(a) of
R.A. No. 3019 that "the offender persuades, induces, or
influences another public officer to perform an act or the
offender allows himself to be persuaded, induced, or
influenced to commit 'an act" is not alleged in the said
Information; the element of violation of Section 3(g) that
"the contract or transaction was grossly and manifestly
disadvantageous to the government was not likewise
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alleged; there is no averment either that accused Cagas
had a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in
any business, contract or transaction, which is one of the
elements of violation of Section 3(h); also, there is no
allegation that the accused "knowingly approv[ed] or
grant[ed] any license, permit, privilegeor benefit in favor
of any person not qualified for or not legally entitled to
such license, permit, privilege or advantage, or a mere
representative or dummy ofone who is not so qualified or
entitled" which are the constitutive elements of violation
of Section 3m.

Finally, conspiracy is alleged only as a mode of
committing the crime charged in these cases. Thus, there
is less necessity of reciting its particularities in the
Informations because conspiracy is not the gravamen of
the offense. It is enough to allege conspiracy as a mode
in the commission of an offense in either of the following
manner: (1) by use of the word "conspire," or its
derivatives or synonyms, such as confederate, connive,
collude; or (2) by allegations of basic facts constituting
the conspiracy in a manner that a person of common
understanding would know what is intended, and with
such precision as the nature of the crime charged will
admit, to enable the accused to competently enter a plea
to a subsequent indictment based on the same facts.

In these cases, the allegation in the Informations
that the accused "while in the performance of their
administrative and/ or officialfunctions, conspir[ed] with
one another and with private individuals" is therefore
sufficient.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES accused Johanne
Edward B. Labay's Motion for Reconsideration (Re: Resolution
dated 5 December 2017) dated December 18,2017, for lack of
merit and for being pro forma.
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SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila

AMPARO M. CJt TA
Presiding Justice

Chairperson

ITO R. FERNANDEZ
s ociate Justice


